



ANNO TRICESIMO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1981

No. 30 of 1981**An Act to amend the Tea Tree Gully (Golden Grove) Development Act, 1978.***[Assented to 19 March 1981]*

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

Short titles.

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Tea Tree Gully (Golden Grove) Development Act Amendment Act, 1981".

(2) The Tea Tree Gully (Golden Grove) Development Act, 1978, is in this Act referred to as "the principal Act".

(3) The principal Act, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Tea Tree Gully (Golden Grove) Development Act, 1978-1981".

**Commence-
ment.**

2. (1) This Act, other than section 9, shall come into operation on a day to be fixed by proclamation.

(2) Section 9 shall be deemed to have come into operation on the day on which the principal Act came into operation.

**Amendment of
s. 3—
Arrangement
of Act.**

3. Section 3 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the item—
PART V—THE COMMISSION.

**Amendment of
s. 4—
Interpretation.**

4. Section 4 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out from subsection (1) the definition of "the Commission";

and

(b) by inserting in subsection (1) after the definition of "Scheme Area" the following definition:

"the Trust" means the South Australian Urban Land Trust constituted under the Urban Land Trust Act, 1981:.

-
5. Section 5 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (2) the word "Commission", twice occurring, and substituting, in each case, the word "Trust". Amendment of s. 5—
Position of Crown.
6. Section 20 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from paragraph (a) the passage "Land Commission" and substituting the passage "Urban Land Trust". Amendment of s. 20—
Control of land subdivision.
7. Part V of the principal Act and the heading to that Part are repealed. Repeal of Part V.
8. Section 25 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word "Commission", wherever it occurs, and substituting, in each case, the word "Trust". Amendment of s. 25—
Road closure.
9. The second schedule to the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage "Together with that portion of section 2101" and substituting the passage "Together with that portion of section 2102". Amendment of second schedule.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

K. D. SEAMAN, Governor